Final 11042025  1
FURTHER SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS
2025 HI-TEC- OILS BATHURST 6 HOUR
MOTORSPORT AUSTRALIA PERMIT NUMBER: 825/2004/01
1. EVENT TITLE, DATE & VENUE
1.1  The event will be known as the “2025 Hi-Tec Oils Bathurst 6 Hour”, (hereinafter referred to
as “The Event”, to be held at the Mount Panorama Circuit, Bathurst, New South Wales
from the 18th-20th of April 2025.

Final 11042025  17
CLASS B2 - High Performance Naturally Aspirated
Make Model Designation
Recognition
Document No
Maximum
Manifold
Pressure (bar)
Minimum
Racing
Weight
(kg)
BMW M3 E46 3-18-007 N/A 1452
BMW M3 E90 3-25-003 N/A 1524
BMW M3 E92 3-18-016 N/A 1517
Ford XR8 BF, BF2 3-9-007 N/A 1646
Ford XR8  FG 3-9-009NN N/A
Ford FPV GT, GT-P BA, BA2 3-09-005 N/A 1687
Ford FPV GT, GT-P BF, BF2  N/A 1700
Holden Commodore SS VX  N/A 1542
Holden HSV R8 Clubsport VX   N/A
Holden Commodore SS, SV VY  N/A 1565
Holden
Commodore SS, SV,
SS-Z
VZ
3-09-014 N/A 1565
Holden
Commodore SSV-
Redline
VE
3-19-002 N/A 1618
Holden Commodore SSV-Z VE 3-19-004 N/A 1659
Holden
Commodore SS, SSV
Redline, SSV CL
VF (6.0)
3-17-006B N/A 1626
Final 11042025  18
CLASS C - Performance
Make Model Designation
Recognition
Document No
Maximum
Manifold
Pressure (bar)
Minimu
m Racing
Weight
(kg)
Alfa Romeo Guilietta QV 1.8 Series 2 3-17-001 1.50 1299
Audi TT
3.2 Quattro
MY05
 N/A 1410
BMW M3 E36 3.2L 3-19-015 N/A 1448
BMW M3 E36 3.0L 3-19-016 N/A 1448
BMW 330i G20 3-24-002A 1.5 1433
Ford Mustang Eco-Boost FN  TBA 1612
Holden Astra HSV VXR AH 3-11-004 1.2 1333
Holden Astra HSV VXR PJ 3-20-001 1.50 1489
Hyundai I30N PDE 3-18-015 2.205 (absolute) 1408
Hyundai I30N Sedan CN7 3-25-001A 1.42 1440
Mazda 3 MPS BL 3-11-002 1.10 1420
Mazda 3 MPS  BK 3A, 3B 3-09-025 1.10 1403
Mazda 6 MPS 6A 3-12-010 1.10 1534
Mini Cooper S JCW F56  TBA 1180
Mini Cooper S JCW R56 3-13-014B 1.5 1120
Mini Cooper S F56  TBA 1135
Renault Megane RS 265 X95 3-14-005 1.55 1374
Renault
Megane RS 265
Trophy R
X95
3-21-003 1.55 1247
Renault Clio RS200 Sport X98 3-19-013 2.0 1176
Volkswagen Scirocco R Gen 3 3-19-005 1.20 1351
Volkswagen Golf GTi Gen 7 3-19-020 1.2 1337
Final 11042025  19
CLASS C - Performance
Volkswagen Golf GTi
Gen 7 My15
Manual
3-21-008 1.2 1313
Volkswagen
Golf GTi Performance
Pack
Gen 7
3-21-005 1.35 1377
Volkswagen Golf R Gen 6 3-19-001 1.20 1472
Volkswagen Golf GTi TCR Gen 7.5 3-21-007 1.5 1387
Volkswagen Golf GTi 40 Year Gen 7 3-22-006 1.45 1357
Final 11042025  20
CLASS D - Production
Make Model Designation
Recognition
Document No
Maximum
Manifold
Pressure (bar)
Minimum
Racing
Weight
(kg)
Arbarth 595 Series 4  TBA 1075
Alfa Romeo Mito Sport Series 1  TBA 1142
BMW 125i E82 N3-22-001 N/A 1375
BMW 130i E87 3-09-003 N/A 1355
BMW 120i F20  TBA 1348
Ford Fiesta ST WZ 3-18-020 1.5 1172
Honda Integra Type R DC2 3-18-023 N/A 1087